RESOLUTION NO. 2019-08

A RESOLUTION RESCINDING THE AIRPORT MINIMUM STANDARDS ADOPTED ON OCTOBER 5, 2017, AND RESTORING THE PREVIOUSLY ADOPTED MINIMUM STANDARDS

WHEREAS, in conjunction with Heber City's "Envision Heber 2050" Vision and General Plan, and with the strong encouragement of the Federal Aviation Administration, Heber City will soon commence an Airport Master Plan study for the Heber Valley Airport;

WHEREAS, the City intends that the Airport Master Plan will identify short-, medium-, and long-term goals for the Airport given forecast demand based on the robust participation of Airport stakeholders, assess the ability of the existing airport to support those goals, and develop alternatives for meeting those goals;

WHEREAS, the City intends to review its Minimum Standards in connection with development of the Master Plan to assure that the City's Minimum Standards support and advance the goals set forth in the Master Plan;

WHEREAS, certain aspects of the Minimum Standards adopted by the City Council in October 2017 have been controversial among airport stakeholders, leading to litigation and uncertainty regarding future commercial development at the Airport;

WHERAS, City Council believes that the Airport Master Plan study is an ideal vehicle to debate and resolve concerns with respect to the Airport Minimum Standards;

WHEREAS, City Council desires to eliminate or reduce recent disputes regarding proposed development and new commercial aeronautical activities at the Airport in order to ensure a meaningful, transparent, and robust Master Plan process;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Heber City, Utah, that the Heber Valley Airport Minimum Standards adopted by the City Council on October 5, 2017, are hereby rescinded, and the Airport Minimum Standards in effect immediately prior to such date, as set forth in Exhibit A, are restored as of the date hereof as if they had not been superseded.

This Resolution shall take eff	fect and be in force from and after its adoption.	
•	the City Council of Heber City, Utah, this	_day of

	AYE	NAY
Council Member Jeffery M. Bradshaw		
Council Member Heidi Franco		
Council Member Wayne Hardman		
Council Member Jeffrey Smith		
Council Member Ronald Crittenden		
	APPROVED:	
ATTEST:		Mayor Kelleen Potter
City Recorder		

EXHIBIT A.